
No. 22-386

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2022

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

TEAM 30

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 5

 STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

 I. THE PLACEMENT PREFERENCES AND RECORDKEEPING PROVISIONS OF THE
 INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL 6

 A. Congress Lacks Enumerated Authority for ICWA 7

 1. ICWA’s power to “regulate commerce . . . with Indian tribes” does not
 encompass the matters of “child custody” ICWA regulates 7

 2. Whatever Congress’s authority over Indian affairs may be, it is not
 absolute 11

 B. Even if Congress Had Enumerated Authority for ICWA, Its Placement
 Preferences Still Impermissibly Commandeer State Courts and Agents..... 13

 1. Congress violates anticommandeering principles when its preferences
 offend principles of state sovereignty by mandating state courts adopt
 and apply federal childcare policies in state court proceedings..... 14

 2. ICWA’s recordkeeping provisions unlawfully force state agents to take
 active efforts to ensure Congress’s federal policies are followed..... 16

 3. ICWA is not preempted because Congress did not create a federal
 cause of action or regulate private actors..... 16

 II. ICWA’S DEFINITION OF AN INDIAN CHILD, AND ITS FOSTER AND ADOPTION
 PREFERENCES DEPRIVE INDIAN CHILDREN OF EQUAL PROTECTION 17

 A. ICWA’s Classifications Are Subject to, and Fail, Strict Scrutiny 19

1. ICWA is subject to strict scrutiny because its racial classifications treat “tribal Indians” differently19

2. ICWA’s classifications do not fall within the *Mancari* exception, which subjects classifications regulating Native Americans as a political group to rational-basis review.....21

3. ICWA fails strict scrutiny because its classifications do not serve a narrowly tailored, compelling governmental interest24

B. Alternatively, ICWA Fails Rational Basis Review Because Its Preferences Are Not Related to Congress’s Goal of Preventing the Breakup of Indian Families and Removal of Children from Tribal Lands26

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	18, 19, 24
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	10, 11, 21
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	6, 7
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	16, 17
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	18, 19, 25
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	20
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	8
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	19, 23
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	15, 23
<i>Mayor of N.Y. v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 102 (1837).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	18
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	11, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	13
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	19, 21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	6, 11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	19, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	19
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	17, 18
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	25
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	6, 13
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	15, 27
<i>United States v. Alcea Band of Tillamooks</i> , 329 U.S. 40 (1946).....	11
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935).....	11
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	13
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	7, 8, 9, 12, 13

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	6
